
Salina Region SCCA ~ March 21, 2021 ~ Berkley Family Recreational Area, Salina 
 

Class Driver No. Car      Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6 Best 
AS •  Frank Wietharn 63 2007 Corvette Z06 53.125 52.319 51.075 50.620 50.706 50.338 50.338 
CS •  Kale Morris 24 2007 Nissan 350Z 62.445 57.191 56.380 55.617+1 55.242+1 54.985 54.985 
   Coady Morris 124 2007 Nissan 350Z 66.930 61.963 59.208 57.756 58.426 58.615 57.756 
   Rick Nicholson 26  Mazda Miata 75.337 74.841 69.501 67.059 68.988 63.502 63.502 
DS •  Zachary Smith 13 2015 Subaru WRX STI 53.938 54.104 53.499 53.243 54.120 52.766+1 53.243 
ES •  Daniel Rowland 33 2003 Toyota MR2 Spyder 55.094 52.884 51.735 D.N.F. 51.428 51.979 51.428 
 •  Mason Smith 16 2000 Mazda Miata 54.590 52.630 52.818 52.941+1 53.210 52.659 52.630 
   Alex Westrope 13 2003 Toyota MR2 Spyder 58.421 59.374+1 55.823+2 52.796 58.313 55.257 52.796 
   Henry Brillhart 48 1999 Mazda Miata 56.887 56.785 58.201 55.810+1 55.874 54.261 54.261 
   Theresa Walton 66 1999 Mazda Miata D.N.F. 57.506+1 54.959 56.769 54.609 54.279 54.279 
   Rocky Entriken  4 2000 Mazda Miata 67.337 57.957 57.183 55.433 56.140 54.870 54.870 
ESL •  Sharon Brillhart 28 2003 Toyota MR2 55.021 54.765 54.602 52.901 D.N.F. 52.120 52.120 FL 
FS •  John LaRandeau 92 2016 Mustang GT 55.245 53.951 54.658 52.900 52.394 53.246 52.394 
   Teddy Smith 12 2015 Camaro 2SS/1LE 70.637 57.085 58.029 58.247 59.207 56.890 56.890 
FSL •  Ann LaRandeau 92 2016 Mustang GT 67.675 62.955 60.660 57.770 57.648 57.763 57.648 
GS •  Ron Williams 97 2019 Honda civic Si 50.208+1 50.291 49.592+3 49.741 49.016 49.034 49.016 PAX 
   Brian Tefft Jr. 191 2018 Honda Civic Si 52.899 D.N.F. 50.989 50.430 49.798+1 49.930+1 50.430 
   Brian Tefft Sr. 91 2018 Honda Civic Si 56.857+1 53.808 D.N.F. 52.843 51.231 51.923 51.231 
HS •  Monte Rans 52 2013 Mini Cooper D.N.F. 53.377 53.003 53.070+1 52.707+1 53.001 53.001 
   Don Herrick 8 2015 Ford Fiesta ST 60.606 56.413 56.246 55.792 55.621 55.890 55.621 
   Jason Rash 13 2010 Toyota Yaris D.N.F. D.N.F. D.N.F. 74.561 68.877 68.914 68.877 
SSC •  Mason Herrick 186 2016 Scion FRS 52.085 49.754 49.384 49.394 49.026 48.973 48.973 FTD 
   Conner Herrick 86 2016 Scion FRS 55.004 53.473+1 52.211 50.990+1 50.808 51.025 50.808 
STU •  Andlee Phengphachanh 23 1988 Toyota Celica Alltrac 60.031 57.618 57.169 59.856 57.439 57.708 57.169 
STR •  A J Davis 113 2006 Mazda MX-5  56.171 D.N.F. 54.182 D.N.F. 53.655 52.701 52.701 
   James Davis 13 2006 Mazda MX-5  59.184+1 56.377 54.889 54.775+1 54.205 53.798+1 54.205 
STS •  Mike Herrick 89 1989 Honda Civic Si 50.810+3 49.668+1 49.527+2 49.446 49.247 D.N.F. 49.247 
STH •  Clinton Boling 68 2018 Ford Fiesta ST 77.553 59.783 58.934 55.985 55.004 59.378 55.004 
   Joshua Huff 70 2010 Volkswagen GTI D.N.F. 66.102 D.N.F. 62.862 60.710+1 59.054 59.054 
CAMC •  Steve Schrag 44 2018 Mustang 60.953 58.289 57.890 57.896 57.725 57.155 57.155 
CAMS •  Randy Puls 77 1999 Corvette FRC 65.318 55.440 54.420 54.149 53.169 54.220+1 53.169 
   Jim French 7 1989 Corvette 56.576 54.942 53.413 53.948 53.174+1 53.415 53.413 
CAMSL •  Susan Puls 77 1999 Corvette FRC 62.156+2 61.364 60.776 60.716 58.205 58.070+1 58.205 
CAMT •  Jeremy Scotton 83 1986 Mustang 55.127 52.614 51.108 50.622 D.N.F. 51.043 50.622 
   Robert Clapp 81 1981 Camaro Z-28 56.600 54.547 52.973 52.706 53.501 51.883 51.883 
SMF •  J D Baughman 89 2006 Chevrolet Cobalt LS 57.810 55.075 54.697 53.768 52.985 52.333+1 52.985 
XA •  Aaron Loggan 55 1999 Mercedes-Benz SLK55 53.625 52.323 52.290 51.928 53.128+1 51.912 51.912 

1. • = Trophy        FTD - Fast Time Of Day        FL - Fast Lady        PAX – Top PAX 
 

~~~ The Orange Menace • PAX Rankings ~~~ 
Driver Class Time Index   PAX 
Ron Williams GS 49.016 *0.794  38.918 
Mason Herrick SSC 48.973 *0.812  39.766 
Mike Herrick STS 49.247 *0.811  39.939 
Brian Tefft Jr. GS 50.430 *0.794  40.041 
Brian Tefft Sr GS 51.231 *0.794  40.677 
Daniel Rowland ES 51.428 *0.793  40.782 
Conner Herrick SSC 50.808 *0.812  41.256 
Frank Wietharn AS 50.338 *0.821  41.327 
Sharon Brillhart ESL 52.120 *0.793  41.331 
Jeremy Scotton CAMT 50.622 *0.817  41.358 
Monte Rans HS 53.001 *0.782  41.446 
Mason Smith ES 52.630 *0.793  41.735 
Alex Westrope ES 52.796 *0.793  41.867 
John LaRandeau FS 52.394 *0.806  42.229 
Robert Clapp CAMT 51.883 *0.817  42.388 
Zachary Smith DS 53.243 *0.807  42.967 
Henry Brillhart ES 54.261 *0.793  43.029 
Theresa Walton ES 54.279 *0.793  43.043 
Don Herrick HS 55.621 *0.782  43.495 
Rocky Entriken ES 54.870 *0.793  43.511 
A J Davis STR 52.701 *0.827  43.583 
Aaron Loggan XA 51.912 *0.846  43.917 
Randy Puls CAMS 53.169 *0.835  44.396 
Kale Morris CS 54.985 *0.809  44.482 
J D Baughman SMF 52.985 *0.841  44.560 
Jim French CAMS 53.413 *0.835  44.599 
Clinton Boling STH 55.004 *0.813  44.718 
James Davis STR 54.205 *0.827  44.827 
Teddy Smith FS 56.890 *0.806  45.853 
Ann LaRandeau FSL 57.648 *0.806  46.464 
Coady Morris CS 57.756 *0.809  46.724 
Steve Schrag CAMC 57.155 *0.818  46.752 
Andlee Phengphachanh STU 57.169 *0.828  47.335 
Joshua Huff STH 59.054 *0.813  48.010 
Susan Puls CAMSL 58.205 *0.833  48.484 
Rick Nicholson CS 63.502 *0.809  51.373 
Jason Rash HS 68.877 *0.782  53.861 

 


